



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEVEN LINEHAN and THOMAS)
GAYNOR,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 2024-0851-BWD

STANLEY A. MILLS, JR., individually and)
in his capacity as Mayor of the City of)
Rehoboth Beach; PATRICK GOSSETT,)
EDWARD CHRZANOWSKI, FRANCIS)
MARKERT, TIM BENNETT, TONI SHARP,)
and DONALD PRESTON, individually and in)
their capacities as Commissioners of the City)
of Rehoboth Beach Board of Commissioners;)
THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH)
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; TAYLOUR)
TEDDER, City Manager of the City of)
Rehoboth Beach; and THE CITY OF)
REHOBOTH BEACH,)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS STANLEY A. MILLS, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS
CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH;
PATRICK GOSSETT, EDWARD CHRZANOWSKI, FRANCIS MARKERT,
TIM BENNETT, TONI SHARP, AND DONALD PRESTON,
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS COMMISSIONERS OF
THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS;
THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS;
AND THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH’S OPENING BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

James H. McMackin, III (#4284)
Albert J. Carroll (#5316)
Michelle G. Bounds (#6547)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 888-6800
jcmackin@morrisjames.com
acarroll@morrisjames.com
mbounds@morrisjames.com

Attorneys for Defendants Stanley A. Mills, Jr., individually and in his capacity as Mayor of the City of Rehoboth Beach; Patrick Gossett, Edward Chrzanowski, Francis Markert, Tim Bennett, Toni Sharp, and Donald Preston, individually and in their capacities as Commissioners of the City of Rehoboth Beach Board of Commissioners; the City of Rehoboth Beach Board of Commissioners; and the City of Rehoboth Beach

Dated: October 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii-v

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....5

 I. The City Manager Hiring Process.....5

 A. The City Manager’s Job Requirements8

 B. The Charter Provisions9

 C. Tedder’s Qualifications11

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED15

 I. Whether The City’s Execution Of The Employment Agreement
 Complies With The Charter?15

 II. Whether Plaintiffs’ Requests For Relief Are Time-Barred By The
 Applicable Statute Of Limitations And The Doctrine Of Laches?15

 III. Whether Plaintiffs’ Claims For Equitable Rescission And
 Injunction Fail To State A Claim For Relief?.....15

ARGUMENT.....16

 I. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be
 Granted.....16

 A. Legal Standards17

 i. Rule 12(b)(6)17

 ii. Judicial Notice18

 II. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Claim Is Time-Barred Under 29 *Del. C.*
 § 10005(a) Because It Was Filed More Than Sixty Days After
 Plaintiffs Learned Of The Challenged Action19

 III. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims Fail Under Rule 12(b)(6) Because
 There Is No Charter Violation24

A.	The Charter Authorizes The Board To Impose Other Qualifications As Necessary And Does Not Require Strict Compliance With Section 17(b)	25
B.	The Employment Agreement Is Not Invalidated By Its Termination Provision Because The Employment Agreement Contains A Severability Clause	29
IV.	Even If Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Of The Charter Was Correct, Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Be Barred By The Doctrine Of Laches Because They Unreasonably Delayed In Filing Suit	30
A.	Notice of Claim	33
B.	Unreasonable Delay	34
C.	Prejudice	38
i.	Prejudice Against Moving Defendants	40
ii.	Prejudice Against Tedder	41
iii.	Prejudice Against the City	42
D.	No Injustice	45
V.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Equitable Rescission Because They Have An Adequate Remedy At Law And Cannot Make Defendants Whole	46
VI.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To An Injunction Because They Cannot Prove Actual Success On The Merits, Irreparable Harm Or That The Balance of Equities Tips In Their Favor	47
	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Baier v. Upper N.Y. Inv. Co. LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1791996 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2018).....	33
<i>Benner v. Council of Narrows Ass’n of Owners</i> , 2014 WL 7269740 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2014)	48
<i>Bocock v. INNOVATE Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 15800273 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2022)	18
<i>Campbell v. Commissioners of Town of Bethany Beach</i> , 139 A.2d 493 (Del. 1958).....	45
<i>In re Ceresini</i> , 189 A. 443 (Del. Super. Ct. 1936).....	19
<i>Common Cause of Delaware v. Red Clay Consolidated School District Board of Education</i> , 1995 WL 733401 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1995)	21
<i>In re COVID-Related Restrictions on Religious Servs.</i> , 285 A.3d 1205 (Del. Ch. 2022)	48, 49
<i>Diceon Electronics, Inc. v. Calvary Partners, L.P.</i> , 772 F.Supp. 859, 861 (D. Del. 1991)	19
<i>Federal United Corp. v. Havender, et al.</i> , 11 A.2d 331 (Del. 1940).....	31, 33
<i>Forman v. CentrififyHealth, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1810947 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2019).....	32
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	19
<i>Glen Allen Farm, LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2020 WL 5800714 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2020).....	18

<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	46
<i>Ianni v. Dep’t of Elections of New Castle Cnty.</i> , 1986 WL 9610 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 1986).....	38, 44
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2005 WL 396341 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kraft v. WisdomTree Investments, Inc.</i> , 145 A.3d 969 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	32, 39
<i>Levy v. Bd. of Educ. of Cape Henlopen Sch. Dist.</i> , 1990 WL 154147 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 1990).....	44
<i>Lynch v. Town Council of Georgetown</i> , 180 A. 594 (Del. Ch. 1935).....	43
<i>Medek v. Medek</i> , 2008 WL 4161017 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2008).....	38
<i>Midland Grange No. 27 Patrons of Husbandry v. Walls</i> , 2008 WL 616239 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2008).....	46, 47
<i>Porach v. City of Newark</i> , 1999 WL 458624 (Del. Ch. June 25, 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeder v. Delaware Dept. of Ins.</i> , 2006 WL 510067 (Del. Ch. Feb 24, 2006).....	21, 22, 39
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009).....	32
<i>Steele v. Ratledge</i> , 2002 WL 31260990 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2002).....	34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Stengel v. Rotman</i> , 2001 WL 221512 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2001).....	37
<i>Suppi Constr., Inc. v. EC Developments I, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 939851 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 4, 2024).....	30

<i>Taylor v. Smith</i> , 115 A. 405 (Del. Ch. 1921)	43
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992).....	19
<i>Wright v. Scotton</i> , 121 A. 69, 72 (Del. 1923).....	32
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2015)	17, 18

Statutes

22 <i>Del. C.</i> § 811	28
22 <i>Del. C.</i> § 820(a)	38
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10005	15, 24, 39
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10005(a)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Rule 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 19(a)	3
